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Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and accuracy, please 

read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this manual for future use. 

Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading and incorrect use of this product. 

We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-product! If by any chance the item is damaged, 

defective or broken, you are covered with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any 

questions, concerns or suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

Register your FlinQ product 

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 

Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)

� Personal support

� Digital warranty certifi cate

� Digital manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

Applications

The pump can infl ate a high pressure of 150PSI(≈10.3BAR), It is applied to road bike, mountain bike car, 

motorbike, ball, swimming ring and infl atable toys, etc.

Functions

1. Automatic infl ation

2. Pressure detection

Charging warning

1. Please recharge the pump before your fi rst use.

2. When the power indicator is green, the power is full please recharge the pump in 6 months

3. When the power indicator is red, please recharge the pump in 3 days.

Buttons instruction

1. Pressure unit

2. Pressure value

3. Infl ation modes

4. Power indicator

5. Power button

6.  SET button (Click: Adjust infl ation modes. Long 

press: Adjust pressure unit. Double click: it can 

switch the control of the UP/DOWN button to 

increase or decrease the pressure value)

7. UP/DOWN button

Operation instruction

1.  Infl ating process without presetting the air pressure. Connect the pump and the tire valve with air pipe or 

pressnozzle

A. Long press and hold the power switch at least 3 seconds to light up the screen;

B. Long press the SET button to choose pressure unit

C. Press the power switch again to start the infl ating

D. Press the power switch to stop the infl ating

2. Infl ating process with presetting the pressure value:

A. Long press and hold power switch at least 3 to light up the screen.

B. Long press SET to switch the pressure unit.

C.  Press SET button to choose the infl ation mode, or if you want to adjust the pressure value, please press UP/

DOWN button (Double clicking the SET button can switch the control of the UP/DOWN button to increase or 

decrease the pressure value)

D. Connect the pump and the tire valve with air pipe or pressed nozzle

E. Press power switch to start the infl ation

F. Pump will automatically stop at the pressure you preseted.

Safety notices

1.  Children are prohibited from using this pump! Keep it in a safe place out of reach of children! Never insert, the 

air nozzle into the mouth, ears or eyes of a person or animal. Do not use the pump as a toy.

2. It is forbidden to use this pump at infl ammable or explosive areas (such as gas stations).

3.  Do not walk away when infl ating. You must let the pump rest for 10 minutes after 10 minutes of continuous 

use.

4.  If there is abnormal noise or excessive temperature during infl ation, please shut down the pump immediately 

and let it cool for at least 15 minutes. Take care of scalding when removing the air pipe.

5. Please try to avoid silt invasion, soaking and bad fall.

6.  Stock the pump in a cool and dry place, if the pump is not used for a long time, please recharge it every six 

months.

7.   Check whether the pump is fully charged before use. When the car charging and infl ating are doing at the same 

time, do not turn off  the engine.

8. Check that the device is in good condition and free of damage before each use.

9. Do not use the device if it is damaged.

10.  Do not look directly at the LED light or point the LED light against other people’s eyes as this can cause 

permanent damage to the eye.

11. Do not ingest battery. Chemical Burn Hazzard.

12.  Electrical Safety Warning: 

• The product has built-in non detachable lithium battery. It is forbidden to throw the product into the fi re 

or discard itcarelessly. There are risks of on fi re, spontaneous combustion and explosion for lithium battery 

due to overheating, impact and water infl ow. Please avoid exposure to the sun in the car and other high 

temperature environment.

• Never place device on or in heating devices, such as microwave ovens, stoves or radiators. Battery may 

explode when overheated. 

• DO NOT drop or cause an impact to the device or the USB charging cable and never crush or puncture the 

battery.

• Disconnect the USB charging cable when not in use.

1. Use the pipe to Presta valves, please screw out the pipe like following image.

2.  Use Press-nozzle on the Presta or Dunlop valve,you need to reverse the internal parts the other way a round as 

indicated in the images below

3. Use the pipe to the Schrader tires, please screw in the pipe like following image.

4. Use press-nozzle on a Schrader valve, please install it as following image.

5. When infl ate the basketball, football or volleyball, Please install the ball needle fi rst.

6. When infl ate the balloon, swimming ring and other infl atable toy, Please install the toy nozzle fi rst

Specifi cations

Voltage DC 11.1V

Max current 6A

Charging Type C cable

Charging time 1.5 hours
Max pressure 150 PSI
Flow 15L/Min
Battery capacity 800mAh*3
Working temperature -20~50 degrees
Size 80 x 78 x 35 mm
Weight 290 gram
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Notes: Before infl ating, Please adjust the pipe and press-nozzle correctly, or choose the right adapters.

� Always store device with battery fully charged.

� Do not replace or remove the battery by yourself. The replacement of the battery should be done by the 

manufacturer, Removing the battery may cause an internal battery short circuit, which may cause fi re, 

explosion, harmful gases or other problems.

� Please do not use the pump battery for other products.

13.  Before setting the air pressure value, please make sure to choose the correct pressure value unit, otherwise it 

may cause accidents such as tire blowout. Common unit conversion: 1 PSI =0.07 BAR =7kPa

14.  Non-compliance: We accept no liability for any eventual damages caused by improper use orinappropriate 

handling, or by any other non-compliance with the instructions in this manual.

Advice to users

For the safety of you and others, please use the air pump and accessories according to the instructions provided 

by the manufacturer. It may cause dangerous for using methods not mentioned in the leafl et.

1. The specifi c accessories of the product shall be according to the actual order requirements.

2. The pictures are for reference due to the continuous updating of products.



NL NL NL NL NL NLHandleiding Handleiding Handleiding Handleiding Handleiding HandleidingFlinQ Ultracompact Air Compressor – AirMate FlinQ Ultracompact Air Compressor – AirMate FlinQ Ultracompact Air Compressor – AirMate FlinQ Ultracompact Air Compressor – AirMate FlinQ Ultracompact Air Compressor – AirMate FlinQ Ultracompact Air Compressor – AirMate

Bedankt dat je voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking en 

nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dien je deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik zorgvuldig te lezen 

en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van bepaalde procedures kan leiden 

tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. Wij wensen je veel plezier met je nieuwe 

FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heb je recht op 

garantie! Aarzel niet om contact met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op 

het e-mailadres zoals vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 

Registreer gratis je product en profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)

� Persoonlijke ondersteuning

� Digitaal garantie certifi caat

� Digitale handleiding

Welkom bij de FlinQ-familie

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

Gebruik

De pomp kan een hoge druk van 150 PSI (≈10,3 BAR) oppompen. Hij is geschikt voor racefi etsen, mountainbikes, 

motoren, ballen, zwembanden, opblaasbaar speelgoed, enz.

Functies

1. Automatisch opblazen

2. Drukdetectie

Waarschuwing voor opladen

1. Laad de pomp op vóór het eerste gebruik.

2. Als de voedingsindicator groen is, is de pomp volledig opgeladen. Laad de pomp binnen 6 maanden op.

3. Als de voedingsindicator rood is, laad de pomp binnen 3 dagen op.

Knop instructies

1. Drukeenheid

2. Drukwaarde

3. Opblaasmodi

4. Aan/uit-indicator

5. Aan/uit-knop

6.  SET-knop (Klikken: opblaasmodi aanpassen. 

Lang indrukken: drukeenheid aanpassen. 

Dubbelklikken: hiermee kunt u de bediening 

van de OMHOOG/OMLAAG-knop wijzigen om de 

drukwaarde te verhogen of te verlagen)

7. OMHOOG/OMLAAG-knop

Bedieningsinstructie

1.  Oppompen zonder de bandenspanning vooraf in te stellen. Sluit de pomp en het ventiel aan met een luchtslang 

of persmondstuk.

A. Houd de aan/uit-schakelaar minimaal 3 seconden ingedrukt om het scherm te laten oplichten;

B. Druk lang op de SET-knop om de drukeenheid te kiezen.

C. Druk nogmaals op de aan/uit-schakelaar om het oppompen te starten.

D. Druk op de aan/uit-schakelaar om het oppompen te stoppen.

2. Opblaasproces met vooraf ingestelde drukwaarde:

A. Houd de aan/uit-schakelaar minstens 3 seconden ingedrukt om het scherm te laten oplichten.

B. Druk lang op SET om de drukeenheid te wijzigen.

C.  Druk op de SET-knop om de opblaasmodus te kiezen. Wilt u de drukwaarde aanpassen, druk dan op de 

OMHOOG/OMLAAG-knop (Dubbelklikken op de SET-knop kan de bediening van de OMHOOG/OMLAAG-knop 

veranderen om de drukwaarde te verhogen of te verlagen).

D. Verbind de pomp met het ventiel van de band met behulp van een luchtslang of een drukmondstuk.

E. Druk op de aan/uit-schakelaar om het oppompen te starten.

F. De pomp stopt automatisch bij de vooraf ingestelde druk.

Veiligheidsmededelingen

1.  Kinderen mogen deze pomp niet gebruiken! Bewaar hem op een veilige plaats, buiten bereik van kinderen! 

Steek het luchtmondstuk nooit in de mond, oren of ogen van een mens of dier. Gebruik de pomp niet als 

speelgoed.

2. Het is verboden deze pomp te gebruiken in ontvlambare of explosieve omgevingen (zoals tankstations).

3. Loop niet weg tijdens het oppompen. Laat de pomp na 10 minuten continu gebruik 10 minuten rusten.

4.  Als u tijdens het oppompen abnormale geluiden of een te hoge temperatuur hoort, schakel de pomp dan 

onmiddellijk uit en laat hem minstens 15 minuten afkoelen. Pas op voor verbranding bij het verwijderen van 

de luchtslang.

5. Probeer slibinfi ltratie, doorweeking en een val te voorkomen.

6.  Bewaar de pomp op een koele en droge plaats. Laad hem elke zes maanden op als u de pomp langere tijd 

niet gebruikt.

7.  Controleer voor gebruik of de pomp volledig is opgeladen. Zet de motor niet uit wanneer de auto tegelijkertijd 

wordt opgeladen en opgepompt.

8. Controleer voor elk gebruik of het apparaat in goede staat verkeert en onbeschadigd is.

9. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is.

10.  Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de ledlamp en richt de ledlamp niet op de ogen van anderen, aangezien dit 

permanente oogschade kan veroorzaken.

11. Slik de batterij niet in. Gevaar voor chemische brandwonden.

12.  Elektrische veiligheidswaarschuwing: 

• Het product heeft een ingebouwde, niet-verwijderbare lithiumbatterij. Het is verboden het product in het 

vuur te gooien of achteloos weg te gooien. Er bestaat risico op brand, spontane ontbranding en explosie van 

de lithiumbatterij door oververhitting, stoten en binnendringen van water. Vermijd blootstelling aan de zon in 

de auto en andere omgevingen met hoge temperaturen.

� Plaats het apparaat nooit op of in verwarmingsapparaten, zoals magnetrons, fornuizen of radiatoren. De 

batterij kan exploderen bij oververhitting.

• Laat het apparaat of de USB-oplaadkabel NIET vallen en zorg ervoor dat er geen schokken op worden 

uitgeoefend. De batterij mag ook nooit worden geplet of doorboord.

1. Gebruik de pijp voor de Presta-ventielen. Schroef de pijp los zoals op de onderstaande afbeelding.

2.  Gebruik de persmond op het Presta- of Dunlop-ventiel. Draai de interne onderdelen om en draai ze rond zoals 

aangegeven op de onderstaande afbeeldingen.

3. Gebruik de pijp voor de Schrader-banden en schroef de pijp vast zoals op de onderstaande afbeelding.

4. Gebruik het persmondstuk op een Schraderventiel en installeer het zoals in de onderstaande afbeelding.

5. Wanneer u de basketbal, voetbal of volleybal oppompt, dient u eerst de balnaald te installeren.

6. Wanneer u de ballon of ander opblaasbaar speelgoed opblaast, dient u eerst het speelgoedmondstuk te installeren

Specifi caties

Voltage DC 11.1V

Maximale stroom 6A

Opladen Type C kabel

Oplaadtijd 1.5 uur
Maximale druk 150 PSI
Lucht 15L/Min
Batterijcapaciteit 800mAh*3
Werktemperatuur -20~50 graden
Afmeting 80 x 78 x 35 mm
Gewicht 290 gram
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Notitie: Voordat u gaat oppompen, dient u de buis en het persmondstuk correct af te stellen of de juiste 

adapters te kiezen.

• Koppel de USB-oplaadkabel los wanneer u deze niet gebruikt.

• Bewaar het apparaat altijd met een volledig opgeladen batterij.

• Vervang of verwijder de batterij niet zelf. Het vervangen van de batterij moet door de fabrikant worden 

gedaan. Het verwijderen van de batterij kan kortsluiting in de interne batterij veroorzaken, wat brand, 

explosie, schadelijke gassen of andere problemen kan veroorzaken.

• Gebruik de pompbatterij niet voor andere producten.

13.  Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste eenheid voor de luchtdruk kiest voordat u de waarde instelt, anders kunnen 

ongelukken zoals een klapband ontstaan. Gebruikelijke eenheidsomrekening: 1 PSI = 0,07 BAR = 7 kPa

14.  Niet-naleving: Wij aanvaarden geen aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik 

of onjuiste behandeling, of door enige andere vorm van niet-naleving van de instructies in deze handleiding.

Advies aan gebruikers

Voor uw eigen veiligheid en die van anderen raden wij u aan de luchtpomp en accessoires te gebruiken volgens de 

instructies van de fabrikant. Het gebruik van methoden die niet in de bijsluiter worden vermeld, kan gevaarlijk zijn.

1. De specifi eke accessoires van het product dienen te voldoen aan de daadwerkelijke bestelvereisten.

2. De afbeeldingen dienen ter referentie vanwege de voortdurende productupdates.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen kontinuierlichen Betrieb 

und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig 

durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu 

falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem 

neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch 

auf Gewährleistung! Bitte zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem 

Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt

Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt nd wir verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt 
jetzt kostenlos und profi tieren Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))

� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support

� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat

� Digitales Handbuch

Willkommen in der fl inq-familie

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration

Verwendung

Die Pumpe kann einen hohen Druck von 150 PSI (≈10,3 BAR) pumpen. Es eignet sich für Rennräder, 

Mountainbikes, Motorräder, Bälle, Schwimmringe, aufblasbares Spielzeug usw.

Merkmale

1. Automatisches Aufpumpen

2. Druckerkennung

Ladewarnung

1. Laden Sie die Pumpe vor dem ersten Gebrauch auf.

2.  Wenn die Betriebsanzeige grün leuchtet, ist die Pumpe vollständig geladen. Laden Sie die Pumpe innerhalb 

von 6 Monaten auf.

3. Wenn die Betriebsanzeige rot ist, laden Sie die Pumpe innerhalb von 3 Tagen auf.

Tastenanweisungen

1. Druckeinheit

2. Druckwert

3. Infl ationsmodi

4. Betriebsanzeige

5. Ein-/Aus-Taste

6.  SET-Taste (Klicken: Aufpumpmodi anpassen. 

Langes Drücken: Druckeinheit anpassen. 

Doppelklicken: Ändern der AUF/AB-Tastenfunktion 

zum Erhöhen oder Verringern des Druckwerts)

7. AUF/AB-Taste

Bedienungsanleitung

1.  Aufpumpen ohne Voreinstellung des Reifendrucks. Verbinden Sie Pumpe und Ventil mit einem Luftschlauch 

oder einer Druckdüse.

A. Halten Sie den Netzschalter mindestens 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Bildschirm einzuschalten.

B. Drücken Sie lange auf die SET-Taste, um die Druckeinheit auszuwählen.

C. Drücken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter erneut, um mit dem Aufpumpen zu beginnen.

D. Drücken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter, um das Aufpumpen zu stoppen.

2.  Aufpumpvorgang mit voreingestelltem Druckwert:

A. Halten Sie den Netzschalter mindestens 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Bildschirm einzuschalten.

B. Drücken Sie lange auf SET, um die Druckeinheit zu ändern.

C.  Drücken Sie die SET-Taste, um den Aufblasmodus auszuwählen. Wenn Sie den Druckwert anpassen möchten, 

drücken Sie die AUF/AB-Taste (durch Doppelklicken auf die SET-Taste können Sie die Funktion der AUF/AB-Taste 

ändern, um den Druckwert zu erhöhen oder zu verringern).

D. Verbinden Sie die Pumpe mit einem Luftschlauch oder einer Druckdüse mit dem Reifenventil.

E. Drücken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter, um mit dem Aufpumpen zu beginnen.

F. Die Pumpe stoppt automatisch beim voreingestellten Druck.

Sicherheitshinweise

1.  Kinder dürfen diese Pumpe nicht benutzen! Bewahren Sie es an einem sicheren Ort außerhalb der Reichweite 

von Kindern auf! Führen Sie die Luftdüse niemals in den Mund, die Ohren oder die Augen einer Person oder 

eines Tieres ein. Verwenden Sie die Pumpe nicht als Spielzeug.

2. Es ist verboten, diese Pumpe in brennbaren oder explosiven Umgebungen (wie Tankstellen) zu verwenden.

3.  Gehen Sie während des Aufpumpens nicht weg. Lassen Sie die Pumpe nach 10 Minuten Dauerbetrieb 10 

Minuten ruhen.

4.  Wenn Sie während des Aufpumpens ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder eine übermäßige Temperatur hören, 

schalten Sie die Pumpe sofort aus und lassen Sie sie mindestens 15 Minuten lang abkühlen. Achten Sie darauf, 

dass Sie sich beim Entfernen des Luftschlauchs nicht verbrennen.

5. Versuchen Sie, das Eindringen von Schlamm, Durchnässung und einen Sturz zu verhindern.

6.  Lagern Sie die Pumpe an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort. Laden Sie sie alle sechs Monate auf, wenn Sie die Pumpe 

längere Zeit nicht verwenden.

7.  Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung, ob die Pumpe vollständig aufgeladen ist. Schalten Sie den Motor nicht aus, 

wenn das Auto gleichzeitig lädt und aufpumpt.

8. Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob das Gerät in gutem Zustand und unbeschädigt ist.

9. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.

10.  Schauen Sie nicht direkt in die LED-Lampe und richten Sie die LED-Lampe nicht auf die Augen anderer, da dies 

zu dauerhaften Augenschäden führen kann.

11. Verschlucken Sie die Batterie nicht. Gefahr von Verätzungen.

12.  Warnung zur elektrischen Sicherheit:

• Das Produkt verfügt über eine eingebaute, nicht entfernbare Lithiumbatterie. Es ist verboten, das Produkt ins 

Feuer zu werfen oder achtlos wegzuwerfen. Es besteht Brand-, Selbstentzündungs- und Explosionsgefahr der 

Lithiumbatterie durch Überhitzung, Stöße und Wassereintritt. Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung im Auto und 

andere Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät niemals auf oder in Heizgeräte wie Mikrowellen, Herde oder Heizkörper. Bei 

Überhitzung kann die Batterie explodieren.

• Lassen Sie das Gerät oder das USB-Ladekabel NICHT fallen und setzen Sie es keinen Stößen aus. Die Batterie 

1. Verwenden Sie den Schlauch für die Presta-Ventile. Schrauben Sie das Rohr wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt ab.

2. V erwenden Sie die Druckdüse am Presta- oder Dunlop-Ventil. Drehen Sie die Innenteile um und drehen Sie sie, 

wie in den Bildern unten gezeigt.

3. Verwenden Sie das Rohr für die Schrader-Reifen und schrauben Sie das Rohr wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt fest.

4. Verwenden Sie die Druckdüse auf einem Schrader-Ventil und installieren Sie sie wie in der Abbildung unten gezeigt.

5. Wenn Sie den Basketball, Fußball oder Volleyball aufpumpen, sollten Sie zuerst die Ballnadel installieren.

6. Wenn Sie den Ballon oder andere aufblasbare Spielzeuge aufblasen, sollten Sie zuerst die Spielzeugdüse installieren

Spezifi kationen

Stromspannung DC 11.1V

Maximaler Strom 6A

Zum Hochladen Typ-C-Kabel

Ladezeit 1,5 Stunden
Maximaler Druck 150 PSI
Luft 15L/Min
Batteriekapazität 800mAh*3
Arbeitstemperatur -20~50 Grad
Größe 80 x 78 x 35 mm
Gewicht 290 gram
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Hinweis: Vor dem Aufpumpen Schlauch und Druckdüse richtig einstellen bzw. passende Adapter wählen.

darf außerdem niemals zerdrückt oder durchstochen werden.

• Trennen Sie das USB-Ladekabel, wenn Sie es nicht verwenden.

• Lagern Sie das Gerät immer mit vollständig geladenem Akku.

• Ersetzen oder entfernen Sie die Batterie nicht selbst. Der Batteriewechsel muss durch den Hersteller 

erfolgen. Das Entfernen der Batterie kann zu einem Kurzschluss der internen Batterie führen, was zu Feuer, 

Explosion, schädlichen Gasen oder anderen Problemen führen kann.

• Verwenden Sie den Pumpenakku nicht für andere Produkte.

13.  Achten Sie darauf, die richtige Einheit für den Luftdruck auszuwählen, bevor Sie den Wert einstellen, da es 

sonst zu Unfällen wie einem Reifenplatzer kommen kann. Gängige Einheitenumrechnung: 1 PSI = 0,07 BAR 

= 7 kPa

14.  Nichtbeachtung: Für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Handhabung oder durch sonstige 

Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung entstehen, übernehmen wir keine Haftung.

Hinweise für Benutzer

Zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit und der Sicherheit anderer empfehlen wir Ihnen, die Luftpumpe und das Zubehör 

gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers zu verwenden. Die Verwendung von Methoden, die nicht in der 

Packungsbeilage aufgeführt sind, kann gefährlich sein.

1. Das spezifi sche Zubehör des Produkts muss den tatsächlichen Bestellanforderungen entsprechen.

2. Aufgrund ständiger Produktaktualisierungen dienen die Bilder nur als Referenz.
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Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une précision continus, veuillez lire 

attentivement ce manuel d’instructions avant utilisation et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines 

procédures peut entraîner une lecture incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que 

vous apprécierez votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l’article est accidentellement endommagé, défectueux ou cassé, 

vous avez droit à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous contacter pour toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à 

l’adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products

Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et nous le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant 

gratuitement votre produit et profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)

� Soutien personnel

� Certifi cat de garantie numérique

� Manuel numérique

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration

utiliser

La pompe peut pomper une haute pression de 150 PSI (≈10,3 BAR). Il convient aux vélos de route, aux VTT, aux 

motos, aux ballons, aux bouées de natation, aux jouets gonfl ables, etc.

Caractéristiques

1. Gonfl age automatique

2. Détection de pression

Avertissement de charge

1. Chargez la pompe avant la première utilisation.

2.  Lorsque le voyant d’alimentation s’allume en vert, la pompe est complètement chargée. Recharger la pompe 

dans les 6 mois.

3. Si le voyant d’alimentation est rouge, chargez la pompe dans les 3 jours.

Instructions clés

1. Unité d’impression

2. Valeur de pression

3. Modes d’infl ation

4. Affi  chage de fonctionnement

5. Bouton marche/arrêt

6.  Bouton SET (Clic : régler les modes de gonfl age. 

Appui long : régler l’unité de pression. Double-clic 

: modifi er la fonction du bouton HAUT/BAS pour 

augmenter ou diminuer la valeur de pression)

7. Bouton HAUT/BAS

Manuel d’instructions

1.  Gonfl ez sans prérégler la pression des pneus. Connectez la pompe et la valve avec un tuyau d’air ou une buse 

de pression.

A.  Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant au moins 3 secondes pour allumer l’écran.

B. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton SET pour sélectionner l’unité de pression.

C. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton d’alimentation pour commencer le gonfl age.

D. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour arrêter le gonfl age.

2. Processus de gonfl age avec valeur de pression prédéfi nie :

A.  Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant au moins 3 secondes pour allumer l’écran.

B. Appuyez longuement sur SET pour changer l’unité de pression.

C.  Appuyez sur le bouton SET pour sélectionner le mode de gonfl age. Si vous souhaitez régler la valeur de 

pression, appuyez sur le bouton HAUT/BAS (double-cliquez sur le bouton SET pour modifi er la fonction du 

bouton HAUT/BAS pour augmenter ou diminuer la valeur de pression).

D.  Connectez la pompe à la valve du pneu à l’aide d’un tuyau d’air ou d’une buse de pression.

E. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour commencer le gonfl age.

F. La pompe s’arrête automatiquement à la pression préréglée.

Consignes de sécurité

1.  Les enfants ne sont pas autorisés à utiliser cette pompe ! Conservez-le dans un endroit sûr, hors de portée des 

enfants ! N’insérez jamais la buse d’air dans la bouche, les oreilles ou les yeux d’une personne ou d’un animal. 

N’utilisez pas la pompe comme un jouet.

2.  Il est interdit d’utiliser cette pompe dans des environnements infl ammables ou explosifs (tels que les stations-

service).

3.  Ne vous éloignez pas pendant le gonfl age. Après 10 minutes de fonctionnement continu, laissez la pompe 

reposer pendant 10 minutes.

4.  Si vous entendez des bruits inhabituels ou une température excessive pendant le gonfl age, éteignez 

immédiatement la pompe et laissez-la refroidir pendant au moins 15 minutes. Faites attention à ne pas vous 

brûler lorsque vous retirez le tuyau d’air.

5. Essayez d’empêcher la boue de pénétrer, de vous mouiller et de tomber.

6.  Rangez la pompe dans un endroit frais et sec. Chargez-la tous les six mois si vous n’utilisez pas la pompe 

pendant une période prolongée.

7.  Vérifi ez que la pompe est complètement chargée avant utilisation. Ne coupez pas le moteur lorsque la voiture 

est en cours de charge et de gonfl age en même temps.

8. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifi ez que l’appareil est en bon état et non endommagé.

9. N’utilisez pas l’appareil s’il est endommagé.

10.  Ne regardez pas directement la lampe LED et ne pointez pas la lampe LED vers les yeux d’autres personnes, 

car cela pourrait provoquer des lésions oculaires permanentes.

11.  Ne pas avaler la pile. Risque de brûlures.

12.  Avertissement de sécurité électrique :

• Le produit dispose d’une batterie au lithium intégrée et non amovible. Il est interdit de jeter le produit au feu 

ou de l’éliminer sans précaution. Il existe un risque d’incendie, de combustion spontanée et d’explosion de la 

batterie au lithium en raison d’une surchauff e, d’impacts et d’une infi ltration d’eau. Évitez l’exposition au soleil 

dans la voiture et dans d’autres environnements à haute température.

• Ne placez jamais l’appareil sur ou dans des appareils de chauff age tels que des micro-ondes, des cuisinières 

ou des radiateurs. Si la batterie surchauff e, elle peut exploser.

1. Utilisez le tube pour les valves Presta. Dévissez le tuyau comme indiqué sur la fi gure ci-dessous.

2.  Utilisez la buse de pression sur la valve Presta ou Dunlop. Retournez les pièces intérieures et faites-les pivoter 

comme indiqué sur les images ci-dessous.

3. Utilisez la chambre à air pour les pneus Schrader et vissez la chambre à air comme indiqué sur l’image ci-dessous.

4. Utilisez la buse de pression sur une valve Schrader et installez-la comme indiqué sur la fi gure ci-dessous.

5. Lorsque vous gonfl ez un ballon de basket, de football ou de volley-ball, vous devez d’abord installer l’aiguille du ballon.

6. Lorsque vous gonfl ez le ballon ou d’autres jouets gonfl ables, vous devez d’abord installer la buse du jouet

Caractéristiques

Tension DC 11.1V

Courant maximal 6A

Pour télécharger Câble de type C

Temps de chargement 1,5 heure
Pression maximale 150 PSI
Air 15L/Min
Capacité de la batterie 800mAh*3
Température de travail -20~50 degrés
Taille 80 x 78 x 35 mm
Poids 290 gram
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2
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Remarque : avant de gonfl er, ajustez correctement le tuyau et la buse de pression ou sélectionnez des 
adaptateurs appropriés.

• NE PAS laisser tomber ni soumettre l’appareil ou le câble de chargement USB à des chocs. La batterie ne doit 

également jamais être écrasée ou perforée.

• Débranchez le câble de chargement USB lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

• Rangez toujours l’appareil avec une batterie complètement chargée.

• Ne remplacez pas et ne retirez pas la batterie vous-même. Le remplacement de la batterie doit être eff ectué 

par le fabricant. Le retrait de la batterie peut provoquer un court-circuit de la batterie interne, ce qui peut 

entraîner un incendie, une explosion, des gaz nocifs ou d’autres problèmes.

• N’utilisez pas la batterie de la pompe pour d’autres produits.

13.  Assurez-vous de sélectionner l’unité correcte pour la pression d’air avant de régler la valeur, sinon cela peut 

provoquer des accidents tels que des éclatements de pneus. Conversion d’unités courantes : 1 PSI = 0,07 

BAR = 7 kPa

14.  Non-conformité : Nous n’assumons aucune responsabilité pour les dommages causés par une utilisation ou 

une manipulation incorrecte ou par tout autre manquement aux instructions de ce manuel.

Notes pour les utilisateurs

Pour votre propre sécurité et celle des autres, nous vous recommandons d’utiliser la pompe à air et les 

accessoires conformément aux instructions du fabricant. L’utilisation de méthodes non répertoriées dans la 

notice peut être dangereuse.

1. Les accessoires spécifi ques du produit doivent répondre aux exigences réelles de la commande.

2. En raison des mises à jour constantes du produit, les images sont fournies à titre indicatif uniquement.

Declaration of Conformity

Company:

FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:

Eemweg 74, 3755LD Eemnes, The Nederlands

Declare under the sole responsibility that the 

following equipment:
FlinQ Ultracompact Air Compressor – AirMate

Brand: 

FlinQ

Barcode / EAN:

8721284751281

Product Rating:

DC 11.1V

Product type:

Wireless compressor

Production date:

2025

Produced in:

China

Authorized signature:

Signed by:

Name:

Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:

3755LD Eemnes, The Netherlands

Date:

10-04-2025

Conforms that the listed products comply with 

the following safety and hazardous substance 

restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment 

requirements of the relevant European 
harmonization directives 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/
EU+2015/863/EU and all modifi cations. Conformity 
is guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has 
been tested according to harmonized standards and 

specifi cations of the Community legislation of the 
EU, the applicable versions are valid in 03-11-2024 
(2014/53/EU) 03-11-2024 (2011/65/EU + 2015/863/
EU) (test date). The full text of the EU declaration 
of conformity is available at the following internet 

address: www.fl inqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER 
DEVELOPMENTS

Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 
2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU


